THE BOROUGH OF STOCKTON-ON-TEES NORTON HIGH STREET, NORTON TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 2016 (AMENDMENT No 2) ORDER 2024

The Council of the Borough of Stockton-on-Tees (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") in exercise of their powers under Sections 1, 2, 4, 32, 35 & Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following Order: -

- 1. This Order shall come into operation on 30th April 2024 and may be cited as The Borough of Stockton-on-Tees Norton High Street, Norton, Traffic Regulation Order 2016 (Amendment No 2) Order 2024.
- 2. This Order hereby varies The Borough of Stockton-on-Tees Norton High Street, Norton, Traffic Regulation Order 2016 (the 2016 Order) and The Borough of Stockton-on-Tees Norton High Street, Norton, Traffic Regulation Order 2016 Amendment Order 2016 (the 2016 Amendment Order) as set out in this Order but which orders shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.
- 3. Regulation 3 of the 2016 Amendment Order is hereby revoked.
- 4. Schedule 1 of the 2016 Amendment Order is hereby deleted.
- 5. A new regulation shall be inserted into the 2016 order as regulation 11 as follows

11. No person shall, except upon the direction, or with the permission of a Civil Enforcement Officer or a police constable in uniform, cause or permit any vehicle to wait or load or unload goods on the lengths of road specified in Schedule 9 of this Order.

6. Schedule 1 of this order shall be inserted into the 2016 Order as Schedule 9.

SCHEDULE 1 – New Schedule 9 of the 2016 Order No Waiting and No Loading at Any Time –

| Norton High Street (West Service Road), Norton | From a point approximately 38 metres north of its |
|---|---|
| (North side) | |

Given under the Common seal of the Council of the Borough of Stockton-on-Tees on 29th April 2024

THE COMMON SEAL of THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF STOCKTON-ON-TEES was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

Authorised Officer of the Council



THE BOROUGH OF STOCKTON-ON-TEES NORTON HIGH STREET, NORTON TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 2016 (AMENDMENT No 2) ORDER 2024

STATEMENT OF REASONS

The Council propose to make the above-named Order for preserving or improving the amenities of the area through which the road runs.

